

Docket No. 19-70392

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NATURAL LIFE, INC. D/B/A HEART AND WEIGHT INSTITUTE,

Respondent

Appeal from National Labor Relations Board Decision

Board Case No. 28-CA-181573

**Respondent Natural Life, Inc. D/B/A Heart and
Weight Institute's Reply Brief**

Robert L. Rosenthal, Nevada State Bar #7136
Jennifer R. Lloyd, Nevada State Bar #9617
Johnathan W. Fountain, Nevada State Bar #10351

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, PLLC
3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 1000
Las Vegas, NV 89169

Attorneys for Natural Life, Inc., D/B/A Heart and Weight Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE BOARD IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY ENFORCEMENT OF ITS ORDER REGARDING THE ALLEGED IMPRESSION OF SURVEILLANCE AND COERCIVE STATEMENT VIOLATIONS BECAUSE THE ISSUES WERE RAISED BELOW3

A. The Board’s Finding that Natural Life Violated Section 8(a)(1) by Creating an Impression of Surveillance is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence9

B. The Board’s Finding that Natural Life Violated Section 8(a)(1) by Telling Employees They Were Being Discharged and Would Not be Rehired Was Not Supported by Substantial Evidence or the Cited Authorities11

C. Respondent Argued Below That Guggia Was Not its Agent13

II. THE BOARD’S FINDINGS THAT NATURAL LIFE VIOLATED SECTION 8 (a)(1) WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE14

A. There is Insufficient Evidence that Natural Life Fired its Sales Staff for Engaging in Protected Activities14

B. The “Direct” Evidence the Board Points to is Insufficient16

C. Guggia’s Comments Were Unauthorized and Her Personal Animus Cannot be Imputed to Natural Life17

III. THE ALJ’S FINDING OF AN ADVERSE INFERENCE BASED ON THE MISSING WITNESS RULE WAS NOT HARMLESS ERROR..22

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aladdin Gaming, LLC, 385 N.L.R.B. 585-86 (2005), *petition denied*, 515 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Benesight, Inc., 337 N.L.R.B. 282, 283-284 (2001)..... 12

Broadway, 267 N.L.R.B. 385, 400 (1983)..... 9

Duree v. Wabash R. Co., 241 F. 454, 458 (8th Cir. 1917) 17

FedEx Freight, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 816 F.3d 515, 521 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc., 344 N.L.R.B. 694, 694 fn. 1 (2005), *enfd.* 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 4, 7

Idaho Falls Consol. Hosps., Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 731 F.2d 1384, 1387 (9th Cir. 1984) 2, 17, 18, 20, 21

Lechmere, Inc., 295 N.L.R.B. 92 (1989) 10

Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. N.L.R.B., 251 F.3d 981, 985 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

N.L.R.B. v. Advanced Stretchforming Int’l, Inc., 233 F.3d 1176, 1180 (9th Cir. 2000) 3

N.L.R.B. v. Int’l Bd. Of Elec. Workers, Local 952, 758 F.2d 436, 439 (9th Cir. 1985) 3

Queen Mary Rest. Corp. v. N.L.R.B., 560 F.2d 403, 407 (9th Cir. 1977) 15

The Sally Magee, 740 U.S. 451, 457 (1865)..... 17

Triangle Elec. Co., 335 N.L.R.B. 1037 (2001) 16

Triple Play Sports Bar & Grill, 361 N.L.R.B. 308, 308 n.2 (2014), *aff’d. sub nom. Three D, LLC d/b/a Triple Play Sports Bar 7 Grille v. N.L.R.B.*, 629 Fed. App’x. 33 (2d Cir. 2015) (“*Triple Play*”) 12

Wright Line, 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980)..... 16

Statutes

29 C.F.R. §§102.46(a)(1)(i)-(ii)..... 6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 160(c) 3
